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Vacancies in Central Universities

†208. SHRI RAVINDRA KUSHWAHA:

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the vacancies in various Central Universities in the country;

(b) the steps taken by the Government for regular appointments to the said posts;

(c) the reasons for delay to fill up the said posts University-wise and the action taken by the Government thereto?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF EDUCATION

(SHRI RAMESH POKHRIYAL 'NISHANK')

(a): The total number of vacant teaching and non-teaching posts in 42 Central Universities under the purview of Ministry of Education as on 01.09.2020 is 6210 and 12437 respectively.

In Indira Gandhi National Open University (IGNOU), 196 teaching posts and 1090 non-

teaching posts are vacant as on 01.07.2020 and 31.12.2019 respectively. In three Sanskrit

Central Universities, 52 teaching and 116 non-teaching posts are vacant.

(b) & (c): Occurring of vacancies and filling up is a continuous process. Ministry of

Education and University Grants Commission (UGC) continuously monitor it with

Universities. UGC vide its D.O. letter No.F.1-14/2019 (CPP-II) dated 4th

***

 June, 2019 UGC

has prepared the Guidelines for Recruitment of Faculty in Universities, Colleges and

Institutions Deemed to be Universities outlining the selection procedure and the time frame for recruitment which has been circulated to all Universities to adhere the guidelines. The

Universities have also been requested to take steps to ensure that the vacancies in the

University as well as in the Colleges affiliated to University are filled up at the earliest.

However, the onus of filling up the teaching posts lies on Central Universities which are autonomous bodies created under Acts of Parliament.

